

Sunil Kumar versus Himachal Road Transport Corporation and another

Arbitration Case No.452 of 2024

04.04.2025 Present: Mr. Prashant Sharma, Advocate, vice Mr. Sumeet Raj Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner states that the subject matter of the instant petition falls within the definition of Commercial Dispute in Section 2(c) of the Commercial Courts Act, therefore, the aforesaid matter as per Section 15 needs to be adjudicated by the Commercial Courts Bench of this Court.

Accordingly, place the matter before Hon'ble the Chief Justice, for appropriate orders, so as to enable the listing of the instant petition before the Competent Commercial Court.

4th April, 2025
[himani]

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge