

**Sunil Kumar vs. Himachal Road Transport Corporation and
another**

CARBC No.53 of 2025

23.03.2026 Present Mr. Sumit Raj Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Avnish Mandhotra, Advocate vice Mr. Rahul
Thakur, Advocate, for the respondent.

Since original counsel representing the respondent is
not available on account of personal difficulty, prayer has been
made on his behalf for an adjournment. Prayer allowed as not
opposed.

List on 12.05.2026, on which date, matter shall be
heard finally.

**(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge**

March 23, 2026
(shankar)